Rule2 111

Form 2 30B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of automatic end of 2.30B

administration
Name of Company Company number
VONERQ LIMITED 05560782
In the Court case number
High Court of Jushee, Chancery Division, Companies Court 6807 OF 2011
[full name of court]

(e} Insert namels) and I {a) Lane Bednash, of CMB Partners LLP, 34 Ely Place, London EC 1N 47D

wsles) of administratorls)

:rt name and acddress of

the registered office of  having been appointed admimstratar of (b) VONERO LIMITED, 34 Ely Place

compeany

London ECIN &TD

ert date of appontment O |¢) 30 September 2011 by {d] a High Court block transfer order

wt neme of appointor /
applicant
*Delete as apphcable

hereby give notice that my appointment ceased to have effect on 1February 2013 /

4 ~
~

| attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed L [ —

Administrator

Dated 192313

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information i the
box opposte but f you do, it will help Companies
Housu to contact you i ihura 15 & query on the form

O TN T

<
ja]
14
=
'—
[
7]

041'05]201 3 #363

COMPANIES HOUSE
§ A Lav A VW in PN T
40
20/03/2013 #61

COMPANIES HOUSE

CMB Partners LLP

34 Ely Place, London ECIN 4TD

Tel - 020 7831 2626

DX Number DX Exchange

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regustrar of Comparues at

anias House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardiff




Administrator’s Final Progress Report

For the periods
17 July 2012 to 16 January 2013 and 17
January 2013 to | February 2013

Vonero Limited - In Administration




Vonero Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Investigations

4 Administrator's Remuneration

5 Administrator’s Expenses

é Eshmated Outcome for Creditors

7 Ending the Administration

8 Creditors’ Rights

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Accounts for the peniods from 17 July 2012 to 14 January 2013 and 17
January 2013 to 1 February 2013 together with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for
the Period from 2 August 2011 to | February 2013

B Time Analysis for the penods from 17 July 2012 to 16 January 2013 and 17 lanuary 2013 to |
February 2013

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Penod from 2 August 2011 to | February 2013

D Additional information in relation to Administrator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Prachice 9




Vonero Limited - In Administration

THE ADMINISTRATOR'S FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

11

14

21

22

23

Statutory information

Hasan Mirza of CMB Partners LLP, was appointed Administrator of Vonero Limited (“the Company”} on 2
August 2011 by the Company's directors  Mr Mirza was released from office as Administrator, effective
from 30 September 2011, and I, Lane Bednash of CMB Partners LLP, was appointed Administrator with

immediate effect

This Administrahion is being handled by CMB Partners LLP at 34 Ely Place, London, ECTN 6TD The
Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, under reference number 4807 of 201 |

The trading address of the Company 1s Redwood House, The Covert, Ascot, West Berkshire, SL5 9IS

The reqgistered office of the Company has been changed to CMB Pariners LLP, 34 Ely Place, London,
ECIN 67D and its registered number 1s 05560782

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix A are my Receipts and Payments Accounts for the periods from 17 July 201210 16
lanuary 2013 and from 17 January 2013 to | February 2013 Attached at Appendix B 1s a cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from 2 August 2011 to 1 February 2013

Sale of the Business

As previously advised in the Administrator’s Proposals, the business and certain assets were sold to City
Enterprises Trading SARL [“CETS") on 2 August 2011 for the sum of £30,000 This sum was payable by
way of £10,000 due on completion, with the remaining balance of £20,000 being paid by deferred

consideration over a period of three months

The assets and ther corresponding values are apportioned as below -

Stock 1
Chattel Assets 1
Business Intellectual Property |
Information Technology 1
Any equitable interest in the Leased Equipment I
Goodwill 5,000
Work in Progress / Customer Contracts 24,995

30,000




Vonero Limited - In Administration

24

31

32

41

42

43

44

I can confirm that | have received £15,659 67 in respect of the consideration for the sale of the
Company’s assets A further £13,333 33 was received on 16 August 2012, brnging the total
consideration receved to £28,99300 The Purchaser, CETS, i1s requred to pay the balance of
£1,007 00, plus interest and expenses

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 | have submitted a report on the
conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills (BIS) As this

15 a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents
My inveshgations revealed the following 1ssues

Non-Cooperation - The Directors failed to provide a completed Statement of Affairs for the Company,

the Company’s books and records or completed Director Questionnarres

Non-Payment of Crown Debt - The Company owes money to HM Revenue and Customs in respect of a
Corporation Tax hability

Overdrawn Director's Loan Accounts - According to filed accounts for the year ending 30 September
2009, the Directors owed the Company £60,677 The Directors have failed to provide evidence that this
money was repaid to the Company

Administrator’s Remuneration

The credrtors approved that the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the

time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Administrator

My tme costs for the panods from the date of my last progress report are £2,850 00 and £1,600 00
respactively These represent 9 40 hours at an average rate of £303 per hour and 4 hours at an average
rate of £400 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly
spent by me in managing the Administration To date, £15,000 plus VAT has been drawn in respect of

these time costs

Also attached as Appendix D 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the entire peniod of my appeintment from 2
August 2011 to 1 February 2013

A copy of ‘A Credritors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can be downloaded from

www cmbllp co uk/responseo/itsmecmb/creditors-guide-to-administratorsfees-england-and-wales pdf




Vonero Limited - In Administration

45

51

é1

62

63

Attached as Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use of

subcontractors, disbursements and detar’s of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Administrator’s Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appomntment as Administrator

Supplicr / Nature of expense incurred Amount incurred to date Paid to date Amount Qutstanding
Service Provider £ £
£
Marsh Limned Insurance Premiums 22200 000 22200
Courts Advertiing Statutory Advertising 9180 000 o1 80
Royal Mail Redirection of Post 2594 000 2596
Judge Sykes Frixou Legal Fees 3,365 00 3,365 00 000
Bolt Burdon Legal fees 1,000 00 1,000 00 000
Lloyd's TSB Interest & charges 2374 2374 000
Rabbow & Co Agent/valuer's fees 2,000 00 2,000 00 o000
CM8 Partnars Pre Administration fees 1,657 50 1,657 50 000
CMB Partners Admirustrator’s fees 20,727 50 15,000 00 5,727 50

Estimated QOutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors

Prefarential Creditors

There are no preferenhal creditors

Unsecured Creditors

t have recewved claims totalling £51,214 40 from two creditors

debt s £10,000 as per the directors’ statement of affairs

| have yet to receive one claim whose




Yonero Limited - In Administration

7.1

72

81

B.2

Ending the Administration

Compulsory Winding up

Based on present information, | propose to make an application to the Court for a Compulsory winding up
order and for my appointment as liquidator in order that | may continue to pursue the outstanding sale

consideration referred 1o above,

The Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule Bl to the

insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Adninistrator provide further information about his remunsration or expenses (other than pre-

administration costs} which have been itemised in this progress report,

Any secured craddor, or an unsecured creditor [with the concurrence of at least 10% in valus of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 waeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on
the grounds that, in all the crcumstances, the basls fixed for the Administrator’s remuneration is
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expensas incurred by the Administrater, as set out

In this progress report, are excessive,

For and on behalf of
Vonero Limited

L e

Lane Badnash
Administratoe




Vonero Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the periods from 17 July 2012 to 16 January 2013 and 17
lanuary 2013 to | February 2013 together with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account
for the Period from 2 August 2011 to 1 February 2013




VONERO LIMITED
(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2012 From 02/08/2011
of Affairs To 16/01/2013 To 16/061/2013
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 13,333.33 13,333 33
13,333.33 13,333 33
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
1.00 Stock NIL NIL
1.00 Chattel Assels NIL NIL
1.00 Busliness Intellectual Property NIL NIL
1.00 Informatlon Technology NIL NIL
100 Any equitabls Interest in the Leased Eq NiL NIL
5,000.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
24,995 00 Work In Progress / Customer Contract NIL 15,659.67
Bank Interest Gross 0.17 033
0.17 15,660.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Adminlstrator's Pre Appolntment Fees NiL 1,657.50
Office Holders Fees 10,000.00 15,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 2,000.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 4,365.00
Bank Charges NIL 23.74
{10,000.00) (23,046.24)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,610.31) Trade & Expense Credifors NIL NIL
{10,000.00) Direclors Loan NIL NIL
(100,000.00) HM Revenus & Customs - Corporation NIL MIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(81,710.31) 3,333.50 5,947.09
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recelvable . 2,200.00
Bank 1 Currenl} S 3,747.09
5,947.09
Page 1 of 1 tPS SQL Ver 2012 10 0% February 2013 16 02




VONERO LIMITED
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/01/2013 From 02/08/2011
of Affairs To 01/02/2013 To 01/02/2013
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwili NIL 13,333 33
NIL 13,33333
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
1.00 Stock NIL NIL
100 Chattel Assets NIL NIL
100 Business Intellectual Property NIL NIL
1.00 Information Technology NIL NIL
1.00 Any equitable interest in the Leased Eq NIL NIL
5,000 Q0 Goodwill NIL NIL
24,995 00 Work in Progress / Customer Contract NIL 15,659 67
Bank Interest Gross NIL 033
NiL 15,660 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admimistrator’s Pre Appointment Fees NIL 1,657 50
Office Holders Fees NIL 15,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 2,000 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 4,365.00
Bank Charges NIL 2374
NIL (23,046 24)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,610 31) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(10,000 00) Directors Loan NIL NIL
{100,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL
NIL NIL
{81,710.31) NIL 5,947.09
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 2,200 00
Bank 1 Current 3,747 Q09
5,947.09

Page 1of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

03 May 2013 13 38




VYonero Limited - In Administrahon

APPENDIX B

Time Analysis for the penods from 17 July 2012 to 16 January 2013 and 17 January 2013 to |
February 2013




TOE Fomez ) Ewxo ) Cws ] Cooee ] Coose 3
Cee ] (oo} [ oo J ez &)
000 ] oo 1 [_e00 1 [__ooo ] oo ] [___000 ] [0 ]
0o o 000 00°0 000 000 000 00'0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 ooo 000 000 000 00°0
0o 000 000 0o 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 050
000 000 oore 000 000 000 00°0
wo__] [__ooo e ] [oo (oo 1 [wooo 1 {— o001
000 00 00 0o 00’0 000 000
000 00°0 000 00 000 000 000
00°0 00'0 00 00'0 000 00'0 00°0
00’0 000 000 oo 000 00 ov'o
00’0 o0 000 000 000 000 o0
000 000 00 00’0 000 00°0 oo'o
oosie | [_oos ] [_oeo ) [ooo ) [Tooo ] [ooo ) {_ozo ]
000 00D 00°0 00'p 000 000 oo
0o 000 000 000 000 00’0 000
000 000 000 00’0 000 000 00'e
000 000 00°0 00’0 000 020 00°0
000 0o 000 000 00’0 000 000
orsze 0052 0 00°0 000 00D 00
o0'a 000 000 000 000 000 00'0
w0} [ ooo Two 1 [ owo ] [ wo ] [ ooo_ [__ooo_ ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 0o 0o 000 oo 000
000 00 0 00’0 000 000 000 000
000 [y} 00 oo'e 000 oo 00°0
000 000 oo 000 00'0 00°0 00°0
000 000 000 oo'o 000 00'0 000
ggtoe | [ oosae | [_oze ] 600 | oso | [ o0is ] oot ]
9697 00°s5L 082 000 ogo [y 4 000
00 00F 00 0¥ oL 000 000 00 00t
000 000 oI 00°0 0ro oo 000
oo 800 000 00'0 oo o 00
000 000 00’0 00°0 000 000 000
0000E 00 0504 05 000 000 st 000
000 0o 0 00°0 000 00’0 000 000
00 00C 00 045 o8t 000 000 08t 000
(] oy RO oY
BT E] SNCH 201 s SEUOES04] sbeuen Jouey
-iowhn._aut S0 Bl) » QUEISISRY LSS B0
v

— g1507) buny el |

Iy el

eorens

RO

Sursetang
Bupnonts
sbugaow Jopasg
soakopdury

15 U0

[ pers]
forgns

SO ROIPHID
SEPORRYS

LIOYPSL) PATIOESUS)
AOKURIGHPRID [ERUSa Y
IGlpaIg PRUNRS
SRS LOSUsd

w o]

g%&
SIPNBA JOTON

Kuodoug

MR I8 Ysed
SSOUSNE JO RS
ucnoayeD 1qe0

[ STV O voREEREIY|

SaRRC/iUoRI) RSSY
suonelneo $e61 vaad

TREWLnE WoeSE TS Y EI
ETOF Azencer 5T 03 2102 NT [T WolT polled
TALWA CHINOR_URN




Yonero Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 2 August 2011 to | February 2013




19070 et t et

smoy _muo._._

epans

oov (“atocsr ) | oto 1 | o000
i [ ] {_ oo0 ] 1 000
{000 o ] o 1 [Cwmo J [Towe ] [Cewo_] oo ]
000 ) 00 0 600 000 oo'o 000
000 w0 oo 000 00°0 000 000
000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000
oo 000 000 wo 000 00’0 000
000 000 000 000 000 0o 000
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000
[ove e ] [ we 3 [ ewo | [ owe_J C_oo0 ] 000
000 ) 00 000 [31] 00'D oo
000 0o 000 000 000 000 (10} 1]
000 Q00 900 wao (] 00 030
000 000 oo'e 000 000 000 000
000 000 opo 000 ()] 000 00’0
wo 000 0o 000 000 00°0 000
[ oco oo ] [ ooe_ } [_oo0 ] [ooe J  oo0 1} 00’0
000 000 000 000 000 0070 000
000 000 o0 00’0 00e 000 L]
00'0 000 000 000 000 000 oo
a0 0 000 000 000 00 00’0 000
0o 0o 009 0070 0o o0'n 0o
000 oo 0090 0200 00 000 oo
000 e 000 000 000 000 oo'o
oo |___000 ] 00 0 ] t__oo0 ] __000 1 [_ooe ] 00’0
000 000 000 000 00'0 ano 000
000 000 000 oo 000 o000 00'0
000 000 000 000 00'0 00°0 00'D
000 000 oo 000 000 00’0 00D
0o 000 009 000 000 000 000
000 000 00°0 000 0070 00'g 000
[ oooor [Coo'ooes | | 00'? ] [ oo | | o ] 000 | 00 &
000 000 000 o000 too 00’0 000
oo Cor 00°008 002 000 000 o Wz
000 000 00°0 00'0 000 000 000
000 0o oo'e oo'o 000 600 000
060 000 ] 00'0 00y 00°0 00'0
000 000 0o 00'e 000 000 000
000 wo 00’0 0o 000 oce 000
00 00% 00°008 w37 000 000 0wo 002
B 2 L RO R
3 ] SN0 foi0L [T s SRwORSejoid ] Inieg
ajey Apnopt SIP00 euwpt 2 tumTESY RIS SO
abaroay

0

monny sbeueyoued
srosipymualy

Spimasy Aueduw?

uopexgL

maina) g Bunrrerd qor
Gurensed

Moy ¢ suoday Aomng

g%_é

uopEoy|sEeld)




B0E Coezre 1 Coo ) oo | Cowmes ] Cozzo ] { 500 Sl o))

0229 oo ] [ s [ | [ osee ] [ sinoy (D04
o ] [ wo_ ] [oo_ ] (oo ] [_oo0 ] [__oo0 ] [__o000 ] s
000 (o] 000 000 000 00°0 000 »Qo
000 weo 000 00y 000 000 0090 fuseping
000 000 1] o0e 000 00’0 000 Guxanssy
000 o0 000 000 000 000 000 sfupoaw x0asg
00'0 0o 000 000 0o 000 0U0 saaiodig
000 00'0 000 000 000 00'0 [ )] o5 v
[ Bapaii)
eEm ] [ o ] [ ] e ] [—oeo ] oo ] rrs
00'0 os'e 000 060 000 000 oo FIMMULED SAPHID
000 00°0 000 00'0 000 000 00’0 SRPOYeIS
058 00§22 T 000 060 [ )] 00°0 Loy PANSISU)
000 030 000 000 000 00’0 o] Soa/OKiUI/RIOEPAI RTUARIRIE
000 00’0 000 000 000 00'0 000 SIOHPAIT PRINDIS
000 000 0o 00°0 000 000 000 SIDHPS OIS
C [ s)
Cseee ) [Coseeee J (oo 1 [Tooo ] oo ] TS ] v ] mIoHang
6 008 0056571 oes 000 000 0TS oo su0
000t 00 0L oz e 000 [0 4] o oo moray abeueLaed
000 000 000 000 00’0 00’0 000 SO 20O
000 000 00 000 oo'e oo 000 fuadoug
a0 000 000 000 000 000 000 AAEG 18 YSED
£EBIE 05 295°L o5 00D oo oro oLy ssousng Jo 8IS
000 000 000 000 00°0 000 00’0 UoRIR0D) 1990
C Si9ssy 40 vonesead|
S ] [Coossr ] [osr ] [ oo ] [ me_] [ _ozs ] | 0z'9 ] morqns
VUSEE 00028'Z o 000 000 oz 009 laap
00'0 000 000 000 00D 00°0 000 sauseag/fudel )| 195y
00008 00 0654 oS 0o 000 (L1 ] 000 . suoneba0 981 VOOO
000 00'0 000 (g 000 0o 00'0 swieo ey
00 DOT 00 0S¥ osL 0o'0 000 (-5} 000 MOATY SPICOTY PirE S3008
0005t 00 0L ()] 00°0 000 oo 0z0 RUIPUCESIN0D SIC0N0
l suonsbaseaul]
Csee_ ] [oooeee ] [oser ] [_ooo ] e 1 [Cosst ] [C_ozer ] RGNS
002 00's25¢ ov'eL 00'0 oo'e o [ 10
511 00529 oL 000 ] 0Z'0 [1.-418 MG SRBEENHRIR
000 000 000 000 oo w0 00’0
000 000 00 000 ooo 0’0 oo
o05zie 000sZ oeo 000 00'0 090 6z'0
a0 oUsRLL ory 00'0 08°0 05t oo
£ro61 posz ort 00°0 ool opo 0o
1£°96E 000208 052 s 1

000 ors ST
srop aroH oy oy
RYF 3 in0H el =1 SRUOSSAAL RIEUTN AR
My | | T TR | o
v




Vonero Limited - In Admimistration

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator’s Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

i

12

Policy

Detaled below s IP Firm Name's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub<contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocahon and the use of Sub-confractors
The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to

meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of
the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below

provides detads of all grades of staff and their experience level
Woe are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors hsted below We have also indicated

alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Judge Sykes Frixou [legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them




Vonero Limited - In Administration

13

Disbursements

Category | disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external supphes of incidental
services spectfically identhable to the case, such as postage, case adverhising, invoiced travel and external
prnting, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses

incurred by personne! in connection with the case

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of CMB Partners LLP charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the tme the basis of the

Admmistrator’s remunerahion was approved




